National
Semiconductor
GAL16V8 Generic Array Logic
Features
■ Electrically erasable cell technology
— Reconfigurable logic
— Reprogrammable cells
— Guaranteed 100% yields

6V
8
Ordering Information
The device number is used to form part of a simplified purchasing code where a package type and temperature range are
defined as follows:
---------------------------------------------------------------Generic Array Logic Family
-----------------------------------------------------Number of Array Inputs
----------------------------------------------Output Type: V =  Variable Architecture
--------------------------------------- Number of Outputs
tPD (ns) Power
Versions
Temperature
Ranges
20 L C, I
25 L C ,l
25 Q C, I
35 Q C, I
------------------Power Version:
Q =  Quarter Power (45 mA)
L =  Half Power (90 mA)
----------- Package Type:
N =  20-Pin Plastic DIP
J =  20-Pin Ceramic DIP
V =  20-Lead Plastic Chip Carrier
—  Temperature Range:
C =  Commercial (0°C to +  75°C)
I =  Industrial ( -4 0 °C to  +85°C)
M =  M ilitary(-55°C to +125°C)
GAL 16 V 8 -  20 L N C
GAL16V8 Block Diagram—DIP Connections
[P L C C  PIN NUMBERS]
FIGURE 1
TL/L/9344-30
2-134
Functional Description
The GAL logic array consists of a programmable AND array
with fixed OR-gate connections, similar to the bipolar PAL
architecture. The logic array is organized as 16 complemen
tary input lines crossing 64 “ product term” lines with a pro
grammable E2PROM cell at each intersection (2048 cells).
Each programmable cell may establish a connection be
tween an input line (true or complement phase of an array
input signal) and a product term. A product term is satisfied
(logically true) while all of the input lines “ connected”  to it
are in the high logic state.
The 64 product terms are organized into eight output groups
with eight terms each. Seven or eight of the product terms in
each output group feed into an OR-gate to produce each
output logic function; one of the product terms may instead
be used to control the associated TRI-STATE device output.
The fundamental transfer function of each GAL output is the
familiar Boolean sum-of-products. Design development soft
ware is available which accepts Boolean equations and
converts them automatically into GAL programming pat
terns.
As shown in the GAL16V8 Block Diagram (Figure 1), a total
of eight output logic functions are available. Each of the
AND/OR logic functions feeds into an “ output logic macro-
cell”  (OLMC). The eight OLMCs control the flow of input
and output signals between the logic array and the device’s
I/O  pins.
Under control of an OLMC, each output may be designated
either registered or combinatorial (non-registered). In the